

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

*In re:*

METINVEST B.V.,<sup>1</sup>

Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding.

Chapter 15

Case No. 17-\_\_\_\_ (\_\_\_\_)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF VERIFIED PETITION  
FOR RECOGNITION OF FOREIGN PROCEEDING AND RELATED RELIEF**

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT &  
TAYLOR, LLP  
Joseph M. Barry (Del. Bar No. 4221)  
Rodney Square  
1000 North King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
Telephone: (302) 571-6600  
Facsimile: (302) 571-1253

ALLEN & OVERY LLP  
Daniel Guyder (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Mark Nixdorf (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York, 10020  
Telephone: (212) 610-6300  
Facsimile: (212) 610-6399

*Attorneys for the Foreign Representative of the Debtor*

Dated: January 17, 2017

---

<sup>1</sup> The last four digits of the Metinvest B.V. United States Tax Identification Number are 3839. The address of the registered office of Metinvest B.V. is Nassaulaan 2A, 2514 JS, 'S-Gravenhage, The Netherlands.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

JURISDICTION AND VENUE ..... 5

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 6

**I. The English Proceeding Is Entitled to Recognition as a Foreign Nonmain Proceeding..... 6**

A. The Case Concerns a “Foreign Proceeding”..... 7

B. This Case was Commenced by a “Foreign Representative”..... 8

C. This Case was Properly Commenced under Chapter 15..... 9

D. The English Proceeding Should be Recognized as a Foreign Nonmain Proceeding..... 9

E. The Foreign Representative Is Entitled to an Order Granting Recognition of the English Proceeding as a Foreign Nonmain Proceeding ..... 11

**II. The Foreign Representative is Entitled to an Order Enforcing the Scheme..... 12**

A. The Requested Relief is Warranted under Sections 105(a), 1507, and 1521 of the Bankruptcy Code ..... 13

B. Enforcement of the Scheme is Warranted under Section 1521 of the Bankruptcy Code ..... 15

C. The Enforcement of the Schemes is Warranted under Section 1507 of the Bankruptcy Code ..... 17

D. The Requested Relief Does Not Violate Section 1506 of the Bankruptcy Code..... 18

**III. CONCLUSION..... 21**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ad Hoc Group of Vitro Noteholders v. Vitro SAB De CV (In re Vitro SAB De CV)</i> , 701 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	11, 12, 15, 16
<i>Canada S. Ry. Co. v. Gebhard</i> , 109 U.S. 527 (1883) .....	14
<i>Collins v. Oilsands Quest, Inc.</i> , 484 B.R. 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	11
<i>Cunard S.S. Co. Ltd. v. Salen Reefer Servs. AB</i> , 773 F.2d 452 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	13
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895) .....	16
<i>Iida v. Kitahara (In re Iida)</i> , 377 B.R. 243 (9th Cir. BAP 2007) .....	17
<i>In re Atlas Shipping A/S</i> , 404 B.R. 726 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	10
<i>In re Bd. of Dirs. of Hopewell Int’l Ins. Ltd., Inc.</i> , 238 B.R. 25 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999), aff’d, 238 B.R. 699 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	11
<i>In re Bear Stearns High-Grade Structured Credit Strategies Master Fund, Ltd.</i> , 374 B.R. 122 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007), aff’d, 389 B.R. 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	7, 8
<i>In re Ephedra Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 349 B.R. 333 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	16
<i>In re Fairfield Sentry Ltd.</i> , 484 B.R. 615 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	11
<i>In re Fairfield Sentry Ltd.</i> , No. 10-13164, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105770 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2011) .....	8
<i>In re Gold &amp; Honey, Ltd.</i> , 410 B.R. 357 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	16
<i>In re Hellas Telecom. (Luxembourg) V</i> , Case No. 10-13651 (Bankr. D. Del. December 13, 2010) .....	6
<i>In re Hibu Inc., et al.</i> , Case No. 14-70323 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. February 27, 2014) .....	6
<i>In re Magyar Telecom B.V.</i> , Case No. 13-13508 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. December 11, 2013) .....	6

<i>In re Metcalfe &amp; Mansfield Alternative Invs.</i> , 421 B.R. 685 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	16
<i>In re Metinvest B.V.</i> , Case No. 16-10105 (LSS) (Bankr. D. Del. February 8, 2016) .....	6
<i>In re Metinvest B.V.</i> , Case No. 16-11424 (LSS) (Bankr. D. Del. June 30, 2016) .....	6
<i>In re Qimonda AG</i> , 433 B.R. 547 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2010) .....	17
<i>In re Tokio Marine Europe Ins. Ltd.</i> , Case No. 11-13420 (MG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. September 8, 2011).....	6
<i>In re Tri-Continental Exch. Ltd.</i> , 349 B.R. 627 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2006) .....	14
<i>In re Zlomrex Int’l Finance S.A.</i> , Case No. 13-14138 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. January 31, 2014) .....	6
<i>In re Zodiac Pool Solutions, SAS, et al.</i> , Case No. 14-11818 (KJC) (Bankr. D. Del. August 29, 2014).....	6
<i>Victrix S.S., Co., S.A. v. Salen Dry Cargo A.B.</i> , 825 F.2d 709 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	10, 13
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 Del. C. Section 169 .....	4
11 U.S.C. § 1501(b)(1) .....	4
11 U.S.C. § 1507 .....	3, 12, 15, 16
11 U.S.C. § 1517(b)(2) .....	8
11 U.S.C. §§ 1521, 1522 .....	11
28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(P).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1410(1) and (3).....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
H.R. Rep. 109-31(I), 109 Cong., Sess. 2005, <i>reprinted in</i> 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 88.....	10
